"Resolved, That, pursuant to section 169 of the amended Greater New York 
Charter the Board of Estimate and Apportionment is hereby requested to authorize 
an issue of Corporate Stock of The City of New York in the manner provided by section 
169 of the Greater New York Charter to the amount of fifty-six thousand ($56,000) 
dollars, the proceeds whereof to be applied for the improvement of the various parks, 
parkways and drives in the Borough of The Bronx." 

Respectfully yours, 
GEO. S. TERRY, Secretary. 

THE CITY OF NEW YORK-DEPARTMENT OF PARKS, 
ARSENAL, CENTRAL PARK,

[...]

"Resolved, That, pursuant to section 169 of the amended Greater New York 
Charter the Board of Estimate and Apportionment is hereby requested to authorize 
an issue of Corporate Stock of The City of New York in the manner provided by section 
169 of the Greater New York Charter to the amount of sixty-five thousand ($65,000) 
dollars, the proceeds whereof to he applied for the improvement of the various parks, 
parkways and drives in the Boroughs of Brooklyn and Queens." 

Respectfully yours, 

Hon. EDW. M. GROUT, Comptroller, New York City: 
DEAR SIR-I have to-day sent to you, for presentation to the Board of Estimate, at

[...]

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE—COMPTROLLER'S OFFICE, 

July II, 1902. 
To the Board of Estimate and Apportionment: 

GENTLEMEN—The Change of Grade Damage Commission has certified to this De-
partment for payment, awards and counsel fees, which amount in the aggregate to the 
sum of one hundred and ninety-three thousand and fifty-five dollars ($193.055). 

These awards and counsel fees are payable with interest from date of filing in this 
Department of the certificates made by the Change of Grade Damage Commission to 
the date of the payment. 

To provide the means to pay these obligations Corporate Stock should be issued

[...]

Levitt. 

To the Office of the Clerk of New York County. 
John F. Morris. 

To the Department of Health. 
Sebastian Laut." 

Respectfully yours, 
PHILIP COWEN. Supervisor City Record. 

The following resolution was offered: ' 
Resolved. That the sum of five thousand five hundred and thirty-five ($5.535) 

dollars be and hereby is transferred from the appropriation made to the Board of City 
Record, for the year 1902, entitled "Printing, Stationery and Blank Books for City De-
partments and Offices," the same being in excess of the amount required for the pur-

[...]

Charter, application for the issue of which is hereby made, said sum to be applied in 
payment of the bills to be incurred by the Committee on Buildings, for and on behalf of 
the Board of Education, with the Superintendent of State Prisons, for supplying one 
hundred and fifty-eight (158) pieces of adjustable desks and seats for Public School 
184, Borough of Manhattan, as per specification and at the prices fixed by the State 
Board of Classification, requisition for said sum of four hundred and seventy dollars 
and fifteen cents ($470.15) being hereby made upon the Comptroller.

[...]

The Committee on Buildings recommends that the awards be made to the lowest 
bidder in each instance, in which recommendation the Committee on Finance concurs 
and submits for adoption the following resolution: 

Resolved, That, subject to the approval of the Board of Estimate and Apportion-
ment, the sum of one thousand and nine ($1,009) dollars be and the same is hereby 
appropriated from premiums derived from the sale of Corporate Stock of The City of 
New York, heretofore issued by the Comptroller pursuant to former section 48 of the 
Greater New York Charter; said sum to be applied in payment of the contract to be

[...]

The appropriation as made may be properly approved by the Board of Estimate 
and Apportionment. 

EUG. E. McLEAN, Engineer, Department of Finance. 
July 9, 1902. 

The following resolution was offered: 
Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby approves of the 

appropriation of one thousand and nine ($1,009) dollars, from premiums derived from 
the sale, of Corporate Stock of The City of New York, pursuant to section 48 of the.  
Greater New York Charter, said sum to be applied in payment of the contract to be 
entered into by the Committee on Buildings, for and on behalf of the Board of Edu•

[...]

1902. 

00 

July 9, 1902. 

The following resolution was offered : 
Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby approves of the 

requisition of the Board of Education by resolution adopted July 7, 1902, for the ap-
propriation of six thousand nine hundred and seventy-one dollars ($6,971) from the 
proceeds of Corporate Stock of The City of New York, issued pursuant to the pro-
visions of section 48 of the Greater New York Charter, and the ordinance of the 
Municipal Assembly approved by the Mayor April 16, 1901, for the purpose of pro-